Public Utilities Supervisor
Division of Accounting and Finance
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399

Dear Mr. Fletcher:

Florida Power & Light Company, 700 Universe Blvd, Juno Beach FL. 33408-0420

Enclosed is Florida Power & Light Company's Rate of Return Surveillance Report to the Florida Public Service

Commission for December 2015. This report was prepared using a thirteen-month average and year-end rate

base and adjustments consistent with Docket No. 120015-EI, Order No. PSC-13-0023-S-EI. The required rate

of return was calculated using the return on common equity as authorized in the aforementioned docket and

order. The return on common equity is 11.50%.

This report was prepared consistent with the guidelines provided in Commission Form PSC/ AF A 14.

Sincerely,

Director of Regulatory Accounting

Enclosures

Copy: J. R. Kelly, Office ofPublic Counsel

~~··'1<

-·n cJ
:::,; ..,,

i :1

I. A\lERAGE RATE OF RETURN {JURISDICTIONAL)

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY
DECEMBER, 2015

ACTUAL
PER BOOKS

FPSC
ADJUSTMENTS

FPSC
ADJUSTED

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

NET OPERATING INCOME $ 2,058,468,488 (A} (207,735,496) (B) 1,850,732,993 (122,070,917)

RATE BASE $ 27,122,249,808 (55,820,781) 27,066,429,026 0

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 7.59% 6.84%

II. YEAR END RATE OF RETURN (JURISDICTIONAL)

NET OPERATING INCOME $ 2,058,468,488 (A) (214,507,645) (B) 1 ,843,960,843 (122,070,917)

RATE BASE $ 28,678,234,084 (917,903,873) 27,760,330,211 0

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN 7.18% 6.64%

(A) INCLUDES AFUDC EARNINGS (B) INCLUDES REVERSAL OF AFUDC EARNINGS

Ill. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

LOW 5.90%

MIDPOINT 6.37%

HIGH 6.84%

IV. FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC 6.61 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

B. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITHOUT AFUDC 6.42 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

C. AFUDC AS PERCENT OF NET INCOME 4.88% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS}

D. PERCENT OF CONSTRUCTION GENERATED INTERNALLY 74.83% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS}

E. L TO TO TOTAL INVESTOR FUNDS 37.71% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

[…]

(1) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
(2) COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

MIDPOINT

COST
RATE

(%)
9

4.72%

2.24%

0.00%

10.50%

2.05%

0.00%

8.29%

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
10

1.37%

0.02%

0.00%

4.94%

0.03%

0.00%

0.00%

6.37%

MIDPOINT

COST
RATE

(%)
9

4.46%

0.71%

0.00%

10.50%

2.14%

0.00%

8.19%

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
10

1.30%

0.00%

0.00%

4.94%

0.03%

0.00%

0.00%

6.27%

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 2

HIGH POINT

COST
RATE

(%)
11

4.72%

2.24%

0.00%

11.50%

2.05%

0.00%

8.91%

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
12

1.37%

0.02%

0.00%

5.41%

0.03%

o.oo%

0.00%

6.84%

HIGH POINT

COST
RATE

(%)
11

4.46%

0.71%

0.00%

11.50%

2.14%

0.00%

8.81%

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
12

1.30%

0.00%

0.00%

5.41%

0.03%

0.00%

0.00%

6.74%

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
PROFORMA ADJUSTED BASIS

DECEMBER, 2015

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 2 OF 2

LOWPOINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

TOTAL TOTAL COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
FPSC PRO-FORMA PRO-FORMA RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

AVERAGE ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED (%) (%) (%) (%} (%} (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

LONG TERM DEBT $ 7,874,969,070 $ $ 7,874,969,070 29.09% 4.72% 1.37% 4.72% 1.37% 4.72% 1.37%

SHORT TERM DEBT 282,218,467 282,218,467 1.04% 2.24% 0.02% 2.24% 0.02% 2.24% 0.02%

PREFERRED STOCK 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 12,727,351,490 12,727,351,490 47.02% 9.50% 4.47% 10.50% 4.94% 11.50% 5.41%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 419,372,092 419,372,092 1.55% 2.05% 0.03% 2.05% 0.03% 2.05% 0.03%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 5,760,310,309 5,760,310,309 21.28% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 2,207,598 2,207,598 0.01% 7.67% 0.00% 8.29% 0.00% 8.91% 0.00%

TOTAL $ 27,066,429,026 $ $ 27,066,429,026 100.00% 5.90% 6.37% 6.84%

LOWPOINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

TOTAL TOTAL COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
FPSC PRO-FORMA PRO-FORMA RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED (%} (%) (%) (%) (%} (%) (%)

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

LONG TERM DEBT $ 8,063,711,037 $ $ 8,063,711,037 29.05% 4.46% 1.30% 4.46% 1.30% 4.46% 1.30%

SHORT TERM DEBT 131,164,772 131,164,772 0.47% 0.71% 0.00% 0.71% 0.00% 0.71% 0.00%

PREFERRED STOCK 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 13,066,611,184 13,066,611,184 47.07% 9.50% 4.47% 10.50% 4.94% 11.50% 5.41%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 411,813,056 411,813,056 1.48% 2.14% 0.03% 2.14% 0.03% 2.14% 0.03%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 6,085, 759,569 6,085,759,569 21.92% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 1,270,593 1,270,593 0.00% 7.58% 0.00% 8.19% 0.00% 8.81% 0.00%

TOTAL $ 27,760,330,211 $ $ 27,760,330,211 100.00% 5.80% 6.27% 6.74%

NOTE:
(1) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
(2) COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC

EARNINGS BEFORE INTEREST CHARGES $
ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION
INCOME TAXES

TOTAL $

INTEREST CHARGES EXCLUDING DEBT AFUDC $

TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC

B. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITHOUT AFUDC

EARNINGS BEFORE INTEREST CHARGES $
ALLOWANCE FOR EQUITY FUNDS USED DURING CONSTRUCTION
INCOME TAXES

TOTAL $

INTEREST CHARGES EXCLUDING DEBT AFUDC $

[…]

PRO FORMA RETURN ON COMMON EQUITY 10.54%

CAPITAL COMPONENTS

LONG TERM DEBT

SHORT TERM DEBT

PREFERRED STOCK

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

COMMON EQUITY

DEFERRED INCOME TAX

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS

TOTAL

* 13-MONTH AVERAGE

NOTE:

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

BASIS FOR THE REQUESTED AF.UDC RATE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

DECEMBER, 2015

JURISDICTIONAL CAPITAL
AVERAGE RATIO

$ 7,874,969,070 29.09%

282,218,467 1.04%

0.00%

419,372,092 1.55%

12,727,351,490 47.02%

5,760,310,309 21.28%

2,207,598 0.01%

$ 27,066,429,026 100.00%

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2014 THE COMMISSION APPROVED AFUDC RATE IS 6.34%

SCHEDULE A: PAGE 1 OF 1

AFUDC
COST OF WEIGHTED
CAPITAL COMPONENTS

4.46% 1.30%

2.24%. 0.02%

0.00% 0.00%

2.05% • 0.03%

10.50% 4.94%

0.00% 0.00%

0.00% 0.00%

6.29%

AVERAGE

LONG TERM DEBT $

SHORT TERM DEBT

PREFERRED STOCK

COMMON EQUITY

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

DEFERRED INCOME TAX

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS

TOTAL $

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

BASIS FOR THE REQUESTED AFUDC RATE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

DECEMBER, 2015

SCHEDULE B: PAGE 1 OF 3

SYSTEM RETAIL COMMISSION ADJUSTED
PER BOOKS PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS * RETAIL

8,346,785,244 8,013,530,129 (138,561,058) 7,874,969,070

287,511' 137 275,633,524 6,584,943 282,218,467

12, 966,037,790 12,430,386,946 296,964,544 12,727,351,490

409,518,660 409,586,973 9,785,118 419,372,092

6,090,303,276 5,842,894,256 (82,583,947) 5,760,310,309

158,079,168 150,217,979 (148,010,381) 2,207,598

28,258,235,277 27,122,249,808 (55,820,781) 27,066,429,026

*FOR ADJUSTMENT DETAILS, SEE SCHEDULE B, PAGES 2 AND 3

PLANT IN SERVICE:

ENVIRONMENTAL

FUEL AND CAPACITY

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN
DECEMBER, 2015

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS

FUEL CLAUSE - GAS RESERVES

CAPITALIZED EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION

LOAD CONTROL

ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATION

CAPITAL LEASES

TOTAL

ACCUMULATED PROVISION FOR DEPRECIATION:

ENVIRONMENTAL

ACCUM PROV DECOMMISSIONING COSTS

ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATION

ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATION DECOMMISSIONING

FUEL AND CAPACITY

FUEL CLAUSE- GAS RESERVES

OTHER RATE CASE ADJUSTMENTS